



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ELIZABETH RAMSEY, Personal :  
Representative of the Estate of DOROTHY :  
RAMSEY, Deceased, : No. 305, 2017  
:  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, :  
:  
v. : Court Below: Superior Court of  
:  
:  
GEORGIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY :  
ADVANCED DEVELOPMENT CENTER; :  
HOLLINGSWORTH AND VOSE : C.A. No. N14C-01-287  
COMPANY, :  
:  
:  
Defendants Below, Appellees. :

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.

/s/ Raeann Warner  
Raeann Warner, Esq. (DE ID. #4931)  
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656 5445  
Raeann@jcdelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff Below

Date: November 28, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>PAGE</b>	
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. H&V and Herty Manufactured an Asbestos Product and Sold it to Haveg for Chemtite Operation.	5
1. H&V – Manufactured and Supplied Asbestos Product for Chemtite at Haveg from 1971 to 1973.	5
2. Herty – Manufactured and Supplied Asbestos Product for Chemtite at Haveg from 1976 to 1980.	6
B. H&V and Herty’s Asbestos Product Exposed Chemtite Operation Worker Robert Ramsey and His Wife, Dorothy Ramsey to Asbestos.	7
1. The Use of H&V and Herty’s Asbestos in the Chemtite Operation Caused Asbestos Dust to be Released.	7
2. Robert Ramsey Worked With and Was Exposed to H&V and Herty’s Asbestos.	8
3. Dorothy Ramsey was Exposed to H&V and Herty’s Asbestos.	9
C. H&V and Herty’s Asbestos Product was Manufactured and Supplied Without a Warning.	10
D. H&V and Herty Knew or Should Have Known Household Members of Those Who Worked With Their Asbestos Could Be Harmed If Adequate Warnings Were Not Provided.	12

ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MANUFACTURERS AND SELLERS HAVE A DUTY TO WARN OF DANGERS ASSOCIATED WITH THEIR PRODUCT.	16
A. Question Presented.	16
B. Scope of Review.	16
C. Merits of Argument.	16
1. Standard of Review on Motion for Summary Judgment.	16
2. H&V and Herty Committed Mifeasance.	17
3. H&V and Herty Knew or Should Have Known Asbestos was Dangerous to Household Members of Those Who Worked With It.	24
4. Restatement 388/389 – Manufacturer/Supplier’s Duty to Warn.	25
5. Restatement 395- Manufacturer’s Duty to Exercise Due Care.	27
6. A Duty was Owed Because Dorothy Ramsey’s Harm was a Foreseeable Result of Appellees’ Conduct.	27
7. Because Manufacturers and Suppliers Owe a Duty of Care to Those Who Could Be Foreseeably Harmed By Their Products, Their Conduct is Mifeasance.	32
8. The Court Below’s Holding Leaves Delaware Residents Injured by Products Without a Remedy.	37
9. Household Cases Tried in Delaware.	38

10. In the Alternative, <u>Price</u> was Wrong and Should be Revisited.	39
---	----

CONCLUSION	41
------------	----

## EXHIBIT

<u>Ramsey v. Atlas Turner Ltd. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 53 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2017)	A
--	---

<u>Ramsey v. Atlas Turner Ltd. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 235 (Del. Super. May 11, 2017)	B
---	---

<u>Ramsey v. Hollingsworth &amp; Vose</u> , C.A. 14C-01-287, Scott, J. (Del. Super. July 7, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT)	C
---	---

Stipulation of Dismissal Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(ii), July 11, 2017	D
---	---

W. Page Keeton, <u>Prosser And Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> § 56, 373- 374 (5th ed. 1984)	E
--	---

<u>Nutt v. GAF Corp.</u> , C.A.80C-FE-8, Taylor J. (Del. Super. April 22, 1987) (ORDER)	F
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Barni v. Kutner,</u> 76 A.2d 801 (Del. Super. 1950)	33
<u>Betts v. Robertshaw Controls Co.,</u> 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 528 (Del. Super. Dec. 28, 1992)	26
<u>Bryant v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.,</u> 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 438 (Del. Super. Oct. 2, 1995)	18,23
<u>Cline v. Prowler Indus. of Md., Inc.,</u> 418 A.2d 968 (Del. 1980)	37
<u>Dalton v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 132 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2002)	37
<u>Dawson v. Weil-McLain,</u> C.A. No. 00C-12-177 (Del. Super. July 20, 2005) (TRANSCRIPT)	27
<u>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. Burrows,</u> 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981)	4, 23, 28
<u>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.,</u> 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	29,31,35
<u>Ebersole v. Lowengrub,</u> 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962)	17
<u>Figgs v. Bellevue Holding Co.</u> 652 A.2d 1084 (Del. Super. 1994)	23
<u>Gorman v. Murphy Diesel Co.,</u> 29 A.2d 145 (Del. Super. 1942)	33
<u>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp,</u> 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. 1990)	3,25,26,27,33

<u>H. R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.</u> , 159 N.E. 896 (N.Y. 1928)	21-22
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Colgain)</u> , 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002)	3,12,25,26
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Mergenthaler)</u> , 542 A.2d 1205 (Del. Super. 1986)	26,11,34
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Norris Trial Group)</u> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 693 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1995)	11
<u>In re: Asbestos Litig. (Pusey Trial Group)</u> , C.A. No. 90-MR-18, Taylor, J. (Del. Super. September 21, 1993) (TRANSCRIPT)	39
<u>In re: Asbestos Litig. (Pusey Trial Group)</u> , C.A. No. 90-MR-18, Taylor, J. (Del. Super. October 27, 1993) (TRANSCRIPT)	39
<u>Kesner v. Superior Court</u> , 384 P.3d 283 (Cal. 2016)	15,30,35,40
<u>Kotowski v. AC&amp;S Co., Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 86C-06-050 (Del. Super.)	38
<u>Lee v. A. C. &amp; S. Co.</u> , 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1056 (Del. Super. Mar. 6, 1987)	26
<u>Massey-Ferguson, Inc. v. Wells</u> , 383 A.2d 640 (Del. 1978)	3,27
<u>Merrill v. Crothall – Am., Inc.</u> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	17
<u>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</u> , 525 A.2d 146, 148 (Del. 1987)	12

<u>Nutt v. A.C.&amp; S., Inc.</u> , 1986 Del. Super. LEXIS 1461(Del. Super. Dec. 9, 1986)	26
<u>Nutt v. GAF Corp.</u> ,C.A.80C-FE-8, Taylor J. (Del. Super. April 22, 1987) (ORDER)	26
<u>Pamela L. v. Farmer</u> , 112 Cal. App. 3d 206 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980)	21
<u>Pierce v. Int’l. Ins. Co.</u> , 671 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1996)	16
<u>Pipher v. Parsell</u> , 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007)	23,31
<u>Pitts v. Del. Elec. Coop.</u> , 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 50 (Del. Super. Jan. 29, 1993)	29
<u>Price v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</u> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Ramsey v. Atlas Turner Ltd. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 53 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2017)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Ramsey v. Atlas Turner Ltd. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</u> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 235 (Del. Super. May 11, 2017)	2,4
<u>Ramsey v. Hollingsworth &amp; Vose</u> , C.A. 14C-01-287, Scott, J., (Del. Super. July 7, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT)	2,4
<u>Reynolds v. Blue Hen</u> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 323 (Del. Super. June 19, 1995)	31
<u>Riedel v. ICI Ams. Inc.</u> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Robbins v. William H. Porter, Inc.</u> 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 201 (Del. Super. April 19, 2006)	29
<u>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Fonzo</u> ,	

169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961)	19
<u>Rochon v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 58579-7-I, 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 2392 (Wash. Ct. App. August 13, 2007)	40
<u>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</u> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	40
<u>Shewbrooks v. A. C. &amp; S. Co.</u> , 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1397 (Del. Super. Dec. 4, 1987)	30,33
<u>Sirmans v. Penn.</u> , 588 A.2d 1103 (Del. 1991)	28,31
<u>Sostre v. Swift</u> , 603 A.2d 809 (Del. 1992)	17
<u>Stegemoller v. ACandS, Inc.</u> , 767 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. 2002)	30
<u>Vadala v. Henkels &amp; McCoy, Inc.</u> , 397 A.2d 1381 (Del. Super. 1979)	31
<u>Wilkerson v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</u> 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 26 (Del. Super. Jan. 17, 2008)	27
<u>Wilson v. A.C.&amp;S., Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 85C-FE-10, Taylor, J. (Del. Super. June 29, 1989) (TRANSCRIPT)	38
<b><u>Constitutions, Statutes, Rules</u></b>	
Del. Const. Article 1 § 4	1
6 Del. C. § 2-318	31
6 Del. C. § 2-725	37
37 Fed.Reg. 11318, 11320-21 (June 7, 1972) (OSHA Standard)	5,15,30,35

## **Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) § 284 (2nd 1979)	19
Restatement (Second) § 302 (2nd 1979)	19,33,35
Restatement (Second) § 314 (2nd 1979)	20
Restatement (Second) § 321(1) (2nd 1979)	20
Restatement (Second) § 343 (2nd 1979)	18
Restatement (Second) § 344 (2nd 1979)	18
Restatement (Second) § 388 (2nd 1979)	<u>passim</u>
Restatement (Second) § 389 (2nd 1979)	3,25,37
Restatement (Second) § 394 (2nd 1979)	25
Restatement (Second) § 395 (2nd 1979)	3-4,27-28,37
W. Page Keeton, <u>Prosser And Keeton on the Law of Torts</u> § 56 (5th ed. 1984)	22
